

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

ALFONSO VASQUEZ-PALAFIX,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 3:12-cv-2380-JZ
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Jack Zouhary
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Summary of Brief	6
Memorandum In Opposition To Motion For Summary Judgment	7
I. Introduction	7
II. Factual Allegations	8
A. Standard Border Patrol Procedures	8
B. Palafox Deposition Testimony	9
C. Deposition Testimony And Declaration Statements Of Border Patrol Agents Corona And Richardson	11
D. Factual Evidence Of Malice, Bad Faith, Wanton Behavior, And Recklessness By The U.S. Border Patrol Agents At The Sandusky Bay Station	13
1. Use Of The Term [REDACTED] By Sandusky Bay Station Border Patrol Agents	13
2. 1956 Border Patrol Order Instructing Border Patrol Not To Use The Term [REDACTED]	14
3. Statistical Evidence Of Disparate Impact Of Hispanics By The Sandusky Bay Station Border Patrol Agents	15
4. Evidence Regarding The Effect On Law Enforcement Officers' Behavior By Their Use Of [REDACTED] Slurs	16
III. Legal Arguments	17
A. Standard for Summary Judgment	17
B. Applicable Law	18

C.	There Are Genuine Issues Of Material Fact	
	Regarding Plaintiff’s Tort Claims	18
1.	The Border Patrol Agents Committed All The Elements Of The Ohio Tort Of Assault	19
2.	The Border Patrol Agents Committed All The Elements Of The Ohio Tort Of Ethnic Intimidation	20
3.	The Border Patrol Agents Committed All The Elements Of The Ohio Tort Of False Imprisonment	21
4.	The Border Patrol Agents Committed All The Elements Of The Ohio Tort Of Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress	22
5.	The Border Patrol Agents Committed All The Elements Of The Ohio Tort Of Negligent Infliction Of Emotional Distress	23
D.	The Defendant United States Is Not Immune From Suit	24
1.	The United States Is Not Immune From Suit Under Ohio Revised Code § 2744.03(A)(6)	24
2.	Even If Immune Under Ohio Revised Code § 2744.03(A)(6), The Evidence Shows That Border Patrol Agents Act Towards Hispanics With Malicious Purpose, In Bad Faith, In A Wanton Manner, Or With Recklessness	26
IV.	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)17

Bailey v. Floyd County Bd. of Educ., 106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997)18

Bender v. Southland Corp., 749 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1984)17

Bennett v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. & Corr., 60 Ohio St.3d 107 (1991)21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)17, 18

Cerros v. Steel Technologies, Inc., 398 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2005)27

Dunn v. Medina General Hosp., 917 F.Supp. 1185 (N.D. Ohio 1996)23

E.E.O.C. v. Ceisel Masonry, Inc., 594 F.Supp.2d 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2009)27

E.E.O.C. v. Rotary Corp., 297 F.Supp.2d 643 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)27

Ellerbe v. U.S., 2011 WL 4361616 (N.D. Ohio April 21, 2011)25

Ellerbe v. U.S., et al. 2012 WL 006111431643 (6th Cir. September 13, 2012)25

Escalante v. IBP, Inc., 199 F.Supp.2d 1093 (D. Kansas 2002)27

Ewolski v. City of Brunswick, 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002)25

Feliciano v. City of Cleveland, 988 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1993)17

Feliciano v. Krieger, 50 Ohio St.2d 69 (1977)21

Heiner v. Moretuzzo, 73 Ohio St.3d 80 (1995)22

High v. Howard, 64 Ohio St.3d 82 (1992)22

Howard v. Taggart, 2007 WL 2840369 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2007)26

Indian Towing Co. v. United States, 350 U.S. 61 (1955)7, 24

Kendall v. Hoover Co., 751 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1984)17

LaRocca v. Precision Motorcars, Inc., 45 F.Supp.2d 762 (D. Neb. 1999)27

Olson v. United States, 546 U.S. 43 (2005)7, 24

<i>Paugh v. Hanks</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 72 (1983)	22
<i>Priah v. United States</i> , 590 F.Supp.2d 920 (N.D. 2008)	25
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	18
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131 (1983)	22
<i>Shugart v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 938 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	23
<i>Smith v. John Deere Co.</i> , 83 Ohio App.3d 398 (Ct App.1993)	19
<i>Stokes v. Meimaris</i> , 111 Ohio App.3d 176 (Ct. App. 1996)	19
<i>Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Tekle v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Ugalde v. W.A. McKenzie Asphalt Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Yeager v. Local Union 20</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 369 (1983)	23

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	7, 18, 24
------------------------------	-----------

Federal Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 32	9 fn. 2, 15 fn. 5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56	18

Ohio Statutes

Ohio Revised Code § 2307.70(A)	20
Ohio Revised Code § 2744.03(A)(6)	6, 7, 25, 26, 27
Ohio Revised Code § 2903.21	20
Ohio Revised Code § 2903.22	20, 21
Ohio Revised Code § 2927.12	20

Law Reviews And Legal Treatises

Assault – Civil Aspects § 2, Ohio Jurisprudence 3rd	19
---	----

1 Harper & James, *The Law of Torts*, (1956) 226, Section 3.721

Torts, § 13, *Ohio Jurisprudence 3rd*23

Yxta Maya Murray, *The Latino-American Crisis of Citizenship*, 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 503, 521 (1998)14
